

-1/2-

11CS (COMM.)536/21

**M/S KOHLI ONE HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT PVT
LTD Vs.M/S SALUJA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LTD
21.02.2022**

Present : Sh. Piyush Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Anant Nigam, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant undertakes to file his memo of appearance today itself and vakalatnama in due course.

Amended memo of parties filed by the plaintiff.

As per report of process server, defendant was served with summons on 20.01.2022. Despite expiry of thirty days period, the written statement has not been filed. Ld. Counsel for defendant requested for extension of time stating that he was engaged only on yesterday but it can not be ground for extension as it is the duty of the parties to pursue their cases diligently, Ld. Counsel for defendant submitted that there was a difficulty on account of COVID-19 and therefore, opportunity may be granted by extending the time. In the interest of justice, 15 days time extended for filing of written statement.

Put up for purpose already fixed i.e. for filing of written statement and replication as per law with all legal compliances. Parties to appear in person on next date.

To come up on 02.04.2022.

SANJEEV JAIN

**District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.**

21.02.2022

CS (COMM.)536/21

-2/2-

Certified that the hearing through video conferencing was smooth and audible to the counsel as well as the court.

SANJEEV JAIN
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
21.02.2022

Note: e-mail id of court is **readerdjcomm01@gmail.com**.